MY
  TIME
  /
  YOUR
  TIME
"Pilot"
Written by
Hilary Winston

Sorry.  I thought I sent it but--
(DIG) I’m not great with computers.
WADE
Fair.  Well, are you guys ready?
MARLA
I don’t have the team yet.  Greg’s
taking over for Owen today and he
wanted to have a pre-meeting.
MY TIME/YOUR TIME - "PILOT" 14.
LAUREN (CONT'D)
WADE
(TRYING TO IGNORE IT BUT CAN’T) Greg.
Just a normal guy neither of us have
any special knowledge of.
MARLA GIVES HIM A LOOK.  SHE’S DEFINITELY STILL MAD AT HIM.
INT. CONF. ROOM (L.A.)/INT. CONF. ROOM (N.Y.) - LATER10 10
(GREG, MARLA, WADE)
THE MEETING IS IN PROGRESS.  GREG TURNS TO MARLA.
GREG
Where are the marketing reports?

Oh, you do have a sense of humor.
MARLA
(SINCERE) Thanks for doing that.
MY TIME/YOUR TIME - "PILOT" 16.
WADE
Now we’re even.  But you have to tell
me about the banana bread.  Especially
if it’s a weird sex thing, because I
know some horny singles in my area who
might be interested.
MARLA
I did something dumb last night.
WADE
How every great story begins.
FLASHBACK TO:
INT. N.Y. APT HALLWAY/INT. N.Y. APT - NIGHT11 11
(MARLA, GREG)
MARLA KNOCKS WITH A PACKAGE.  GREG ANSWERS AND LETS HER IN.
MARLA
I made you some of my banana bread.

Why am I even telling you any of this?
WADE
It’s easier to tell a stranger stuff.
My garbage man, Benny, knows a ton
about my recent break up.  He uses a
lot of trash-related metaphors but
they’re pretty spot on.
MARLA
Did you get dumped?
WADE
Well, Benny says “You can’t get dumped
unless you see yourself as trash.”
But, yes.
OFF MARLA’S INTEREST WE...
FLASHBACK TO:
INT. FANCY PANTS RESTAURANT (L.A.) - NIGHT13 13
(WAITER, NICOLE, WADE)
MY TIME/YOUR TIME - "PILOT" 19.
WADE’S AT DINNER WITH NICOLE.  SHE’S HOT, SHE’S RICH, SHE’S A
VILLAIN IN A JOHN HUGHES MOVIE.  NICOLE “TALKS” TO A WAITER.

WADE
Sorry.  I’m not trying to “get real.”
That’s what happens when you can’t
sleep with each other. (MARLA SMILES
BUT WADE BAILS BEFORE HE EVEN NOTICES)
Anyway, I think you’re gonna like my
friend.  Ready for the big reveal?
MARLA
I’m ready but I can’t do it now.  Talk
later?
WADE
3:00 my time, 6:00 your time?
MARLA
It’s a date, to give each other dates.
MY TIME/YOUR TIME - "PILOT" 27.
INT. MARLA’S OFFICE BUILDING/WADE’S OFFICE BUILDING - LATER18 18
(MARLA, WADE, HOT ASSISTANT, ASSISTANT, HOMELESS MAN)
SPLIT-SCREEN (HORIZONTAL): MARLA AND WADE NAVIGATE THEIR
RESPECTIVE OFFICE BUILDINGS AS THEY HEAD TO THEIR CUBICLES.
IN L.A. (TOP OF SCREEN): WE SEE A BRIGHT INDOOR/OUTDOOR

Successfully?
MARLA
(NO) He was seriously injured.  I
think you’ll like her.  She’s the
exact reason I’d never move to L.A.
WADE
Thank you, as long as I don’t have a
medical emergency.
WADE HOLDS UP THE SIXTH BEER; THAT’S WHY HE TOOK IT OUT.
MARLA LOVES THIS.  WADE LOVES THAT MARLA LOVES THIS.
WADE (CONT’D)
Cheers.
MARLA
Cheers.
THEY CLINK SCREENS...  ADORBS.
INT. BAR DIVE (N.Y.) - NIGHT20 20
(MARLA, ARNIE)
MARLA ENTERS THE DARK BAR.  IT COULD BE TERRIBLE OR COOL.
SHE USES HER PHONE FLASHLIGHT TO LOOK AT GUYS AT THE BAR.
MY TIME/YOUR TIME - "PILOT" 30.
MARLA
Are any of you my date?
ARNIE, A TALL, HANDSOME GUY, STANDS UP WITH A WAVE.
MARLA (CONT’D)
Oh, good.  I was worried--
ARNIE MOTIONS THAT HE IS ON A CALL.  MARLA SITS DOWN,
ANNOYED.  THE BEST WAY TO START A DATE.
INT. THE SCENE HOTEL BAR (L.A.) - NIGHT21 21
(WADE, RAINA)
WADE WALKS IN AND SEES RAINA AT THE BAR; SHE’S THE
QUINTESSENTIAL L.A. GIRL.  HE APPROACHES.
WADE
I almost didn’t recognize you without
a fuzzy sweater on.
SHE LAUGHS VERY HARD.  THIS IS GOING TO BE EASY.
INT. BAR DIVE (N.Y.) - NIGHT22 22
(ARNIE, MARLA, BARTENDER)
ARNIE IS TALKING AND MARLA IS LISTENING.
ARNIE
I created an App, and was wondering

ARNIE (CONT’D)
So, anyway now I have five million
dollars of seed money to--
MARLA
--not pay for my drink?
MY TIME/YOUR TIME - "PILOT" 32.
HE DOESN’T LAUGH.
MARLA (CONT’D)
(STILL TRYING) So, would you like to
ask me a question about anything?
HE LAUGHS.
MARLA (CONT’D)
That was literally the only thing I’ve
said that wasn’t a joke.
HE LAUGHS AGAIN.  SHE ROLLS HER EYES.
INT. THE SCENE HOTEL BAR (L.A.) - NIGHT23 23
(RAINA, WADE)
WADE AND RAINA SIT BY A POOL.  IT’S AN ADVERTISEMENT FOR L.A.
RAINA
When I’m not teaching yoga I do
smudgings-- spirit removals.
WADE
It would be a lot cooler if you just
said you’re a Ghostbuster.
RAINA
But I’m not, officially.
WADE
Who would know if you lied?
RAINA
Those guys.
RAINA POINTS BEHIND HIM AT SOME “GHOSTS.”  HE TURNS SLOWLY TO
LOOK; NERVOUS.  HE SEES NOTHING AND TURNS RIGHT BACK AROUND.
MY TIME/YOUR TIME - "PILOT" 33.
WADE
I should have mentioned this before,
but I have a really early morning.
INT. MARLA’S APARTMENT - NIGHT24 24
(MARLA, ROOMMATE, HOT GIRL PARTY-GOER)
MARLA LIES ON THE COUCH IN HER JAMMIES, EATING THIN MINTS AND
WATCHING “THELMA & LOUISE”.  SHE PICKS UP HER PHONE.
MARLA

(CAN’T BELIEVE THIS) C’mon, you’re
really gonna defend Tur-douchebag?
MARLA
We had a real connection, and he--
MY TIME/YOUR TIME - "PILOT" 38.
WADE
(TOUGH LOVE) Dumped you on your ass
and you made him banana bread. (TRYING
TO MAKE A JOKE) I’ve dumped plenty of
girls, where’s my banana bread?
WADE SEES THE HURT ON MARLA’S FACE.  HE WENT TOO FAR.
WADE (CONT’D)
Marla.  I’m sorry--
MARLA HANGS UP.  WADE TRIES TO CALL BACK BUT IT JUST RINGS
AND RINGS AND RINGS, AS WADE FEELS WORSE AND WORSE AND WORSE.
INT. CAR (L.A.)/EXT. L.A. STREET - A FEW DAYS LATER26 26
(WADE, JAY, VALET)
WADE AND JAY GET INTO JAY’S CAR.
WADE
I told Marla I slept with my date and

CHYRON:  63° AND SUNNY
INT. MARLA’S OFFICE AREA - FRIDAY27 27
(MARLA)
MARLA OPENS A FEDEX TO FIND TWO POST-ITS.  ONE SAYS: “I’M
SORRY.”  THE OTHER SAYS: “BAR DIVE, SATURDAY, 8:00PM.  PAY
FOR YOUR OWN PRE-GAME, I’M JUST AN ASSISTANT.”  SHE LAUGHS.
INT. CONF. ROOM (L.A.)/INT. CONF. ROOM (N.Y.) - DAY28 28
(MARLA, RANDOM GUY)
MARLA’S IN THE ROOM BEFORE THE CALL.  SHE DIALS WADE’S LINE.
MARLA
Wade?
RANDOM GUY (V.O.)
No, it’s Eric.  Wade had a dental
cleaning.  Keeps those chompers tight.
MARLA SEEMS DISAPPOINTED.  SHE’S MISSED HIM THIS WEEK.
INT. BAR DIVE (N.Y.) - SATURDAY NIGHT29 29
(BARTENDER, MARLA, ARNIE’S DATE, ARNIE)
A DONE-UP MARLA LOOKS AT HER PHONE; EIGHT-FIFTY AND NOBODY’S
THERE.  SHE TEXTS WADE: “DUDE NEVER SHOWED.  GUYS ARE
TERRIBLE.”  THEN ARNIE ENTERS WITH A DATE.  INSULT TO INJURY.

HIS DATE NODS, SADLY.
MARLA (CONT’D)
I know your name is “Arnie” and that’s
a tough break, but you don’t have to
be a dick.  Just use your middle name.
You deserve better.  I deserve better.
She deserves better.
ARNIE’S DATE
That’s what my psychic keeps saying.
ARNIE
Okay. (HEADING OUT) We’re gonna go.
MARLA
I felt that coming.  Good talk, kids!
(TO DATE:) Cute top.  Facebook me.
MARLA GESTURES TO THE BARTENDER, WHO SHAKES HIS HEAD “NO”.
EXT. STREET - NIGHT30 30
(WADE)
WE SEE WADE CHECK HIS TEXTS.  MARLA: “DUDE NEVER SHOWED.
GUYS ARE TERRIBLE.”  WADE TEXTS BACK: “HE’LL BE THERE.”  THEN
HE HAILS A CAB.  A NEW YORK CITY CAB!  BECAUSE HE’S IN NEW
YORK CITY.  WHAT?  YES!  NEW YORK CITY!  IN HIS HIGH SCHOOL
LETTERMAN JACKET!  HEADED FOR MARLA!
FADE OUT:
END OF ACT TWO
MY TIME/YOUR TIME - "PILOT" 43.
ACT THREE
INT. BAR DIVE (N.Y.) - NIGHT31 31
(ARNIE, MARLA)
MARLA TRIES TO GET THE LAST BIT OF DRINK OUT OF THE BOTTOM OF
HER GLASS WITH THE TINY STRAW.  SHE’S ABOUT TO TOTALLY GIVE
UP ON HER DATE, WHEN THE DOOR OPENS AND IN WALKS... ARNIE.

MY TIME/YOUR TIME - "PILOT" 44.
ARNIE
So my friends told me to stop being
nice.  And I decided to start with
you. (JOKING) Congrats!
MARLA
Why me?
ARNIE
Because you’re really pretty and smart
and I wanted you to like me.  I’m
sorry.  Can I make it up to you?  Can
I buy you a drink now or an insurance
plan for your cell phone?  I don’t
want to take any chances this time.
SHE SMILES; SOFTENING.
EXT. BAR DIVE (N.Y.) - LATER32 32
(WADE, MARLA, ARNIE)
A NERVOUS WADE STEPS OUT OF THE CAB INTO THE RAIN HOLDING
FLOWERS.  HE’S NOT USED TO ANY OF THESE THINGS.  HE’S TRYING
TO BE MR. ROMANTIC GESTURE TO SURPRISE MARLA, BUT IT’S WADE

(WADE, CAB DRIVER)
WADE GETS IN.
WADE
JFK airport.
CAB DRIVER
Which terminal?
MY TIME/YOUR TIME - "PILOT" 45.
WADE, NOT SURE, CHECKS HIS PHONE.  THE WIRELESS NETWORK MENU
POPS UP: “GREG HANSEN’S MOIST NUTS.”  WADE SMILES A SAD
SMILE.  HE’S NOT GONNA GET THE GIRL.  THIS IS NOT HIS MOMENT.
EXT. BAR DIVE (N.Y.) - CONTINUOUS34 34
(WADE, MARLA, ARNIE)
WADE’S CAB DRIVES AWAY, SPLASHING MARLA AND ARNIE AS IT GOES,
COMPLETING MARLA’S FANTASY.  MARLA DOESN’T NOTICE THE CAB, OR
WADE SITTING IN THE BACKSEAT.  THIS IS HER MOMENT.
EXT. NEW YORK STREET - NIGHT35 35
(ARNIE, MARLA)
MARLA AND ARNIE WALK DOWN THE BUSY STREET.
ARNIE
So, that girl was my sister.